

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA  
Case No. DA 20-0556

---

DEANNA H. McATEE,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

MORRISON AND FRAMPTON, PLLP,

Defendant and Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the Montana Eleventh Judicial District Court, Flathead County,  
Cause No. DV-14-1017(D)  
Honorable Dan Wilson, District Court Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

APPEARANCES:

Mark M. Kovacich  
Ben A. Snipes  
ODEGAARD KOVACICH SNIPES, P.C.  
P.O. Box 2325  
Great Falls, MT 59403  
(406) 222-2222  
(406) 259-3232 - fax  
[mark@mtlawyers.com](mailto:mark@mtlawyers.com)  
[ben@mtlawyers.com](mailto:ben@mtlawyers.com)

Michael J. McKeon, Jr.  
McKEON LAW, PLLC  
P.O. Box 3329  
Butte, MT 59701  
(406) 494-8890  
(406) 494-7066 - fax  
[michael@themckeonlaw.com](mailto:michael@themckeonlaw.com)

**Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant**

Fred Simpson, Esq.  
JENKS & SIMPSON, P.C.  
1821 S. Avenue W., Suite 400  
Missoula, MT 59803  
(406) 549-2322  
(406) 549-2707  
[fsimpson@cjs.legal](mailto:fsimpson@cjs.legal)

**Attorney for Defendant and Appellee**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO MF BASED ON ITS DETERMINATION THAT McATEE’S CLAIMS WERE BARRED BY JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL .....	16
II. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY APPLYING THE ANNUNZIO ACT’S IMMUNITY TO MF’S COMMUNICATIONS WITH FEDERAL AUTHORITIES DESPITE NO “POSSIBLE” VIOLATION OF LAW.....	26
III. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO MF ON THE BASIS THAT MF POSSESSED PROBABLE CAUSE TO FILE THE CIVIL FRAUD CLAIM.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>In re Atanasov</i> 221 B.R. 113 (D.N.J.1998) .....	20- 22
<i>Boland v. Crum (In re Brown)</i> 363 B. R. 591 (Bankr. D. Mont. 2007) .....	17-18
<i>In re Bobroff</i> 766 F.2d 797 (3d Cir.1985) .....	19
<i>Carroll v. Henry County, Georgia</i> 336 B.R. 578 (N.D.Ga.2006). .....	21-22
<i>Cole v. Pulley</i> 468 N.E.2d 652 (Mass. App. Ct. 1984) .....	21
<i>Corporate Air v. Edwards Jet Ctr.</i> 2008 MT 283, 345 Mont. 336, 190 P.3d 1111 .....	14
<i>Cusano v. Klein</i> 264 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	17, 19, 24
<i>Dovey v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> 2008 MT 350, 346 Mont. 305, 195 P.3d 1223 .....	25
<i>Goldstein v. Stahl (In re Goldstein)</i> 526 B. R. 13 (Bankr. App. 9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Hughes v. Lynch</i> 2007 MT 177, 338 Mont. 214, 164 P.3d 913 .....	18-19
<i>Johnson v. Mitchell</i> 2011 WL 1586069 (E.D. Cal. 2011).. .....	18-23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

*Kucera v. City of Billings*  
2020 MT 34 ..... 3, 13, 22-24

*LaTray v. City of Havre*  
2000 MT 119, 299 Mont. 449, 999 P.2d 1010 ..... 13-15

*Lopez v. First Union Nat. Bank of Fla.*  
129 F.3d 1186, (11th Cir. 1997) ..... 27-29

*Lorang v. Fortis Ins. Co.*  
2008 MT 252, 345 Mont. 12, 192 P.3d 186 ..... 14-15

*In re Motors Liquidation Company*  
576 B.R. 761 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 21

*Plouffe v. Mont. Dept. of Public Health and Human Servs.*  
2002 MT 64, 309 Mont. 184, 45 P.3d 10 ..... 33-34, 40

*Reece v. Pierce Flooring*  
194 Mont. 91, 634 P.2d 640 (1981)..... 34

*Rickman v. Safeway Stores*  
124 Mont. 451, 227 P.2d 607 (1951)..... 36

*Roe v. City of Missoula*  
2009 MT 417, 354 Mont. 1, 221 P.3d 1200 ..... 14

*Seltzer v. Morton*  
2007 MT 62, 336 Mont. 225, 154 P.3d 561 ..... 34-36

*Spoja v. White*  
2014 MT 9, 373 Mont. 269, 317 P.3d 153 ..... 38

*Stone v. Kmart Corp.*  
2007 WL 1034959 ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<i>Stoutt v. Banco Popular de Puerto Rico</i> 320 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	28-30
<i>In re Swift</i> 129 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Toombs v. Getter Trucking, Inc.</i> 256 Mont. 282, 846 P.2d 265 (1993) .....	14
<i>United States v. Ragosta</i> 970 F.2d 1085, 1089 (2d Cir.) (1992) .....	31

### RULES

Rule 12(b)(6)M.R.Civ.P. ....	11
Rule 30(b)(6) .....	2
Rule 56, M.R.Civ.P. ....	13

### STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 541 .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(A) .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 1344(2) .....	31
31 U.S.C. § 5318(g)(3) .....	1-2, 12, 26-27
§ 27-2-102(1)(a), MCA .....	18

### OTHER AUTHORITY

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 675 (1977) .....	34
